
11 October 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 03.10.18

Cabinet 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe  
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 September 2018, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes) 

 

4.  Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

 

5.  Draft Corporate Plan (Pages 7 - 20) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES

6.  Extension of Mandatory Licensing of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) 



(Pages 21 - 30) James Cox
Tel: 01732227312

7.  Community Plan 2017/18 Annual Report (Pages 31 - 72) Alan Whiting Tel: 
01732 227446

8.  Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks (Pages 73 - 126) Richard Wilson 
Tel: 01732 227262



9.  The Animal Welfare (Licensing Of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018

 

(Pages 127 - 182) Nick Chapman, 
Annie Sargent
Tel: 01322 343160, 
Tel: 01322343085

10.  Parking Management 2019/20 


(Pages 183 - 198) Richard Wilson

Tel: 01732 227262

 Indicates a Key Decision

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



15

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Piper and Scholey

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth

Cllrs. Dr Canet and Edwards-Winser were also present.

18.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 July 2018 
be approved and signed as a correct record.

19.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  During item 6 (minute 23 
Archbishop’s Palace, Otford) Cllr Edwards-Winser declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in that he was a trustee of the Archbishop’s Palace Conservation Trust.

20.   Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.

21.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

22.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 

The Finance Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Finance Advisory Committee 
presented the report which provided the review of investment and borrowing 
activity during 2017/18 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  
The Chief Finance Officer indicated that the report outlined the strategy adopted 
during the year, showed the position of the investment and debt portfolios at the 
beginning and the end of the year and gave details of how the investment fund had 
performed in comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks.  The 
report was one of a number recommended for submission to Members either 
before, during or after the financial year in order to comply with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 13 September 2018

16

The overall return on t
[...]
e 
presented the report which advised that following the Council’s participation in 
the Kent and Medway 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot scheme for 2018/19 
following a successful bid, The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) had invited local authorities to participate in a pilot of 75% 
Business Rates Retention in 2019/20 with a submission deadline of 25 September 
2018.

The Chief Finance Officer stated that a Business Rates Retention Pilot was 
expected to be financially beneficial to the district and county as a whole and 
discussions would continue prior to any submission being made.  It was therefore 
recommended that authority be delegated to the Finance Portfolio Holder, in 
consultation with the Leader, to decide whether it would be beneficial for the 
council to participate in the 2019/20 pilot.

He advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report 
and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That authority be delegated to the Finance Portfolio Holder, in 
consultation with the Leader, to decide whether this council should participate 
if a Kent and Medway pilot for 2019/20 was proposed.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.47 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 14 September 2018.  The decisions contained in 
Minutes 22, 23, 24, 25 and 26 take effect immediately.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN

Cabinet – 11 October 2018

Report of Chief Executive

Status For Consideration 

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Lee Banks,  Ext. 7161

Recommendations to Cabinet:  

(a) The Draft Corporate Plan is approved; and 

(b) Authority is delegated to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to 
finalise the Draft Corporate Plan and prepare a rep
[...]
At Appendix A to this report is the current text for the Draft Corporate Plan. 
The Plan has been developed in consultation with Members, and under each 
theme the Draft Plan sets out actions that the Council will take to ensure our 
communities have suitable homes to live in, within a safe, healthy and 
protected environment, supported by a strong local economy that provides 
the jobs and services we need.

8 Members’ comments are welcome on the Draft Plan. Subject to any further 
amendments being agreed by Cabinet it is proposed that the Council’s new 
Corporate Plan is presented to Council at its meeting in November to be 
agreed and adopted.

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

9 None 

Key Implications

Financial

None

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

None

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

Through its Corporate Planning process the Council has made strong progress in 
recent years, including becoming the first financially self-sufficient Council in the 
Country.

Having delivered on this ambition it is considered necessary to set out a new 
Corporate Plan for the Council.

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Appendices Appendix A

Background Papers Corporate Plan (adopted by Council in 2013) 

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/548/corporate_plan 

Dr Pav Ramewal

Chief Executive

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

http://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/548/corporate_plan


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

P a g e  1 | 10

This is our Corporate Plan 

“A radical and hugely impressive organisation”.  (Council of the Year Judges)

Our new Corporate Strategy takes this statement further: we’re a Seriously Different 

Council. This means going beyond the traditional remit of a district council by putting 

the wellbeing of our residents and businesses at the heart of everything we 
[...]
 as tackling hoarding, and breast feeding support.      

Links to:
Housing and Health Strategy/Local Plan/Community Plan/Health Inequalities 

Action Plan/The 3 Pillars

Influence:  Clinical Commissioning Group, West Kent Health Improvement Board

Actions/Promises/Priorities

Adapt residents homes while they are in hospital so they can be discharged as soon 

as they are clinically ready,  giving them a better chance to return to independent 

living.

Provide support that tackles the non-medical reasons why people visit their GP or 

hospital, helping them to make and sustain the changes needed to lead healthier 

lives 

Deliver first class health prevention and wellbeing services, linking them directly to 

our core services such as leisure and housing that can impact on health and 

wellbeing.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A

P a g e  10 | 10

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



Item 6 – Extension of Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupancies (HMO)

The attached report was considered by the Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee on 18 September 2018.  The relevant Minute extract is below.

Housing & Health Advisory Committee (18 September 2018, Minute 19)

The Housing Standards Team Leader presented the report which advised 
regulations extending the mandatory licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) to cover all properties with 5 or more occupiers living in 
2 or more households and sharing amenities, regardless of the number of 
storeys, had now been published and would come into force on 1 October 
2018.  The report sought agreement to the proposals for the implementation 
of the extension of HMO licensing, noting the degree of uncertainty on the 
numbers requiring licensing and impact upon resources and the level of fees 
associated with the processing of applications.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to approve

a) the approach outlined within the report to deliver the extension 
of mandatory licensing; and

b) the setting of the associated application fees as detailed below

i) an HMO with no more than 5 units of accommodation be set at 
£654.00 with any additional habitable rooms including 
bedrooms being charged at £23.00;

ii) renewal applications be charged at £412.00;

iii)costs associated with a change of HMO licence holder, if within 
12 months of previous licence being proposed be £306, 
(after a year the usual licence fee is applicable); and

iv) for landlords who have become members of the various 
accrediting schemes run county and nationwide, a 10% 
discount be applied.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Page 22

Agenda Item 6



EXTENSION OF MANDATORY LICENSING OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

Cabinet - 11 October 2018 

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status For decision 

Also considered by Housing & Health Advisory Committee -  18 September 2018

Key Decision Yes  

Executive Summary:

In December 2017 the Government announced it will extend mandatory licensing of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) to cover all properties with 5 or more 
occupiers living in 2 or more households and sharing amenities, regardless of the 
number of storeys. The necessary regulations have been published and come into 
force on 1 October 2018.

The regulations extend the description of a licensable HMO to smaller privately 
rented properties including two storey shared housing, certain converted and 
purpose built flats in multiple occupation.

As a result of these changes the current figure of 9 licensable HMO could rise to, 
potentially, 70. 

For every licensable HMO a maximum 5 year licence is issued and a fee charged for 
this process.

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing poverty and social exclusion; 
providing a healthy environment by reducing health inequalities and improve health 
and wellbeing.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mi
[...]
ooking at the suggested addresses of 
these 69 new licensable HMO’s our belief is this number is higher than 
anticipated. Work to refine this data is continuing in preparation for 
implementation, and will involve interrogating the current data bases and 
using our general knowledge.

Resourcing Requirements

14 HMO licensing and enforcement is the responsibility of an 0.8FTE officer who 
also undertakes other housing and statutory enforcement. Given the 
uncertainty regarding numbers and therefore income to fund additional 
officers the work associated with the extension of HMO will be undertaken 
initially by existing resources and reviewed as necessary. If numbers of HMOs 
requiring licencing is higher than expected then additional resources may be 
required.

Licence Fees

15 HMO licensing is meant to be self funding and the process by which the fees 
are set needs to be open and transparent. The fees for undertaking the 
licence process of an HMO with no more than 5 units of accommodation is 
proposed to be set at £654.00 with any additional habitable rooms including 
bedrooms being charged at £23.00. This fee structure helps to simplify the 
fee process. 

16 Renewal applications will be charged a proposed fee of £412.00. This 
reduction is possible as some processing stages will not be required and 
information on the property will already be held.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



17 Costs associated with a change of HMO licence holder will, if occurs within 
12 months of previous licence being proposed is £306, after a year the usual 
licence fee becomes applicable.

18 For landlords who have become members of the various accrediting schemes 
run county and nationwide, a 10% discount will apply.

Impact of Landlord Licensing

19 Mandatory HMO licensing allows SDC to apply additional standards to the 
private rented properties affected through licence conditions. Compliance 
inspections are then undertaken to determine whether the conditions of the 
licence are be
[...]
 
standards.

Conclusion
To agree the proposals for the implementation of the extension of HMO licensing, 
effective from 1st October 2018, note the degree of uncertainty on the numbers 
requiring licensing and therefore the impact upon resources and the level of fees 
associated with the processing of applications.

Appendices Appendix A – Ward data for numbers of current 
licensable HMOs.

Appendix B – Ward data for numbers suggested as 
requiring licencing from 1st October.

Background Papers The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(Prescribed Description) (England) Order 2018

www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/221/made

Guidance for local housing authorities on 
extending mandatory licensing of houses in 
multiple occupation.

www.gov.uk/government/publications/houses-in-
multiple-occupation-and-residential-property-
licensing-reform-guidance-for-local-housing-
authorities.

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/221/made
www.gov.uk/government/publications/houses-in-multiple-occupation-and-residential-property-licensing-reform-guidance-for-local-housing-authorities.
www.gov.uk/government/publications/houses-in-multiple-occupation-and-residential-property-licensing-reform-guidance-for-local-housing-authorities.
www.gov.uk/government/publications/houses-in-multiple-occupation-and-residential-property-licensing-reform-guidance-for-local-housing-authorities.
www.gov.uk/government/publications/houses-in-multiple-occupation-and-residential-property-licensing-reform-guidance-for-local-housing-authorities.


Appendix A

Ward data for numbers of current licensable HMOs

Ward Number

Sevenoaks Town & St John’s 3

Crockenhill  & Well Hill 1

Halstead, Knockholt & Badgers 
Mount

1

Farningham, Horton Kirby & South 
Darenth

1

Dunton Green & Riverhead 1

Westerham & Crockham Hill 2

9

Appendix B

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



Ward data for numbers suggested as requiring licenc
[...]
lan Draft Annual Report, 2018 

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan 

P
age |

 3
4
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For more information or to get in contact 

Telephone  01732 227000 

Website   www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan 

Email    community.plan@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

This publication is available in large print and can 
be explained in other languages by calling 01732 
227000 

Page 72

Agenda Item 7



Item 8 – Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks

The attached report was considered by the Direct & Trading Advisory 
Committee on 9 October 2018.  The relevant Minute extract was not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



BRADBOURNE LAKES - SEVENOAKS 

Cabinet – 11 October 2018  

 
Report of 

 
Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status For decision. 

Also considered by Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report provides details of the results of the Public 
Consultation carried out in August 2018 on ‘The vision for Bradbourne Lakes’ and 
recommends a way forward to try and obtain external funding for improvement and 
restoration works to the lakes. 

This report supports the Key Aim of a green and healthy environment. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer Ian Finch, Ext. 7407 

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee: That it be 
recommended to Cabinet 

(a) That the results of the Public Consultation be noted and that Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and to explore external funding opportunities and to submit various 
grant applications to fund the proposed improvement and restoration 
works. 

(b) To fund this Consultancy work a ‘one-off’ ‘invest to save’, growth item 
for the 2019/20 budget be considered as part of the 2019/20 budget 
setting process. (Estimated cost £60,000). 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

(a) That the results of the Public Consultation be noted and that Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and to explore external funding opportunities and to submit various 
grant applications to fund the proposed improvement and restoration 
works. 

(b) To fund this work a ‘one-off’ ‘invest to save’ growth item for the 
2019/20 budget to be considered as part of the 2019/20 budget setting 
process (estimated cost £60,000). 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

Reason for recommendation: The results of the Public Consultation has identified 
the Community vision for the future of Bradbourne Lakes. To achieve this vision 
substantial expenditure is required for the improvement and restoration works. 
Such expenditure is outside the Council’s ten year budget and therefore external 
funding will need to be applied for to wholly or partly fund the required works, to 
implement the vision. 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 At your Committee Meeting on 11 July 2017 a report was presented on the 
condition of the Council owned Bradbourne Lakes, and suggested a possible 
way forward to obtain external funding for restoration works. It was 
resolved that: 

(a) The principle of the ‘one-off’ ‘invest to save’ application was 
supported. 

(b) To secure the best possible outcome the Advisory Committee 
considered that it was essential to have a robust vision in advance 
of exploring funding options. 

(c) Further investigation by the Chief Officer, Environmental and 
Operational Services in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder was 
required to find out costings and funding for (b) above and 

(d) The Portfolio Holder inform Cabinet of the above. 

2 Two representatives of the Bradbourne Residents Association (BRA) were also 
allowed to address the Committee. 

Vision for Bradbourne Lakes 

3 Following this meeting, Land Use Consultants (LUC) were commissioned to 
prepare a vision document for the future of the lakes
[...]
and promotion, 
however impact on the demand on existing resources will need to be 
reviewed as implementation proceeds .

35 In addition, the District Council will need to consider the impact of the 
appeals procedure associated with the ‘star rating system’.  These 
assessments will need to be undertaken by an independent officer.

36 The EH team will now also be expected to complete a detailed annual return 
on premises in the district relating to the new Regulations. 

37 This extra administration and appeal process will likely impact upon the 
greater workload of the Environmental Health Managers and the EH 
administration team.

Proposed Enforcement of New Regulations

38 Owing to the extensive changes within the new regulations; we anticipate 
that it will take several months for the new regime to become embedded 
and fully accepted and understood by businesses and the general public.

39 From 1 October 2018 all businesses undertaking the specified animal related 
activities will technically be required to be licensed.  However owing to 
delays in DEFRA releasing application forms, delays in setting fees and other 
work priorities it is considered that this will not be possible.

40 We therefore propose that initially (until April 2019) Officers be empowered 
to take a ‘light touch’ approach to enforcement.  It is proposed that Officers 
would not seek to enforce against a business operating without a licence 
(having not required one in the previous regime) subject to officers being 
satisfied that an imminent application will be received by the District 
Council.

41 We consider that this approach is in accordance with the Environmental 
Health Enforcement policy and in accordance with policies under ‘Better 
Business for All’.

42 Under the new regulations we are unable to issue a licence to a premises 
which is unable to meet/comply with the nationally set conditions.  This may 
result in previously licenced facilities being un-licensable under the new 
r
[...]
cation

Renewal 
Application

Current fee 
(no variation 
in new or 
renewal fee)

Animal Boarding £418 £374 £250

Page 136

Agenda Item 9



Selling of Animals £418 £374 £250

Hiring out horses 
(formerly riding 
establishments)

£483 £440 £278

Breeding of Dogs £402 £358 £250

Home Boarders £386 £342 £224

Dog Day Care £386 £374 N/A

Performing Animals £386 £342 £95 
(previously 
only 
registration)

Dangerous Wild 
Animal

£418 £374 £343

Zoo (5 year licence) £2694 £2650 £3025

53 Whilst all of the licence fees have been revised (in line with the new 
guidance), the scoring matrix and variable license length means that 
establishments will be incentivised to comply. (Includes Part A and B 
combined)

Impact of Star Rating

Star Risk Rating 1-2* 3-4* 5* 1-2* 3-4* 5*

Licence Period 1 2 3 1 2 3

Activity New Application Renewal

Animal Boarding £418 £209 £139 £374 £187 £125

Selling of Animals £418 £209 £139 £374 £187 £125

Hiring out horses 
(formerly riding 
establishments)

£483 £241 £161 £440 £220 £147

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



Breeding of Dogs £402 £201 £134 £358 £179 £119

Home Boarders £386 £193 £127 £342 £171 £114

Dog Day Care £386 £193 £127 £342 £171 £114

Performing Animals Automatic 3 year 
license

£129 Automatic 3 year 
license

£114

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected

54 To maintain the existing fee structure.  Our current fees do not reflect the 
costs of operating the regime.  Guidance issued by DEFRA suggests that 
District Councils should be achieving cost recovery and our fees should be 
modified to reflect this.

55 To adopt a zero tolerance approach to enforcement of those operating 
without a license.  Owing to delays in DEFRA releasing guidance on the new 
regulations, delays in publishing license application forms and setting fees 
for businesses; there will be an inevitable period after the regulations come 
into force where licensable activities remain unregulated.

56 Some newly licensable activities will be existing businesses 
[...]
ry Committee – 9 October 2018

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary:

This report is the annual review of parking management for 2019-20.

It proposes consulting on freezing all charges on and off street across the district 
with the exception of a modest increase to Bradbourne car park to keep abreast 
of inflationary pressures.

The proposed changes help to regulate demand and support the economic 
vibrancy and viability of Sevenoaks, improving the lives of residents.

This report supports the Key Aims of: 

Providing value for money, and supporting and developing the local economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer John Strachan, Ext. 7310

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee:  That the parking 
management proposals for 2019/20 be considered by the Committee and its 
views be submitted to Cabinet, for consideration, prior to consultation.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the views of the Advisory Committee be 
considered and parking management proposals for 2019/20 be agreed for 
consultation, with the results of the consultation being reported back to Cabinet 
for consideration.

Reason for recommendation:

To help regulate and manage the use of on and off street parking facilities in the 
District; to ensure car parking charges are set to support a sustainable local 
economy; and to support services for residents as set out in the approved 10 year 
budget. 

Page 185

Agenda Item 10



Introduction

1 This report considers the setting of parking charges in the Council’s car parks 
and the fees for on-street parking between April 2019 and March 2020 
inclusive.

2 The report proposes consulting on modest increases to the 24 hour parking 
rate and season ticket rates in Bradbourne car park.

3 These proposals follow a package of successful parking measures 
implemented over the past few years which have seen the Council:

 freezing the majority of charges in Sevenoaks, Swanley and 
Westerham;

 freezing Season Tickets, 
[...]
ultiple Occupation (HMO)
	06 HMO licensing

	7 Community Plan 2017/18 Annual Report
	07 Community Plan Annual Report - final
	07 Appendix A - Community Plan Annual Report 2017-18 Final

	8 Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks
	08 Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks Report - DTAC - 9.10
	08 10270 Bradbourne Lakes - Masterplan_5.0_Public - Appendix A
	08 10270_A4 Survey Sheet - Appendix B

	9 The Animal Welfare (Licensing Of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018
	09 Animal Licensing Report
	09 Animal Licensing - Appendix A
	09 Animal Licensing cost calculations - Appendix B

	10 Parking Management 2019/20
	10 DATAC Annual Review 19-20v2 wChanges
	10 Appendix A 2019-20
	10 Appendix B 2019-20v3






Minutes of the meeting


21

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Piper and Scholey

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Hogarth

Cllrs. Dr Canet, Eyre and Pett were also present.

27.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 September 
2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

28.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

29.   Questions from Members 

There were none.

30.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

31.   Draft Corporate Plan 

Members considered the report which sought comments on and approval of the 
current text for the Draft Corporate Plan. The Plan has been developed in 
consultation with Members, and under each theme the Draft Plan set out actions 
that the Council would take to ensure communities had suitable homes to live in, 
within a safe, healthy and protected environment, supported by a strong local 
economy that provided the jobs and services needed.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

22

Resolved:  That 

a) the Draft Corporate Plan be approved; and 

b) authority be delegated to the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to finalise the Draft Corporate Plan and prepare a report for 
Council.

32.   Extension of Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health presented the report which advised 
that regulations extending the mandatory licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) to cover all properties with 5 or more occupiers living in 2 or 
more households and sharing amenities, regardless of the number of storeys, had 
now been published and would come into force on 1 October 2018.  The Housing 
Standards Team Leader set out that the report sought agreement to the proposals 
for the implementation of the extension of HMO licensing, noting the degree of 
uncertainty on the numbers requiring licensing and impact upon resources and the 
level of fees associated with the processing of applications.

The Housing and Health Advisory Committee had considered the same report and 
had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That 

a) the approach outlined within the report to deliver the extension of 
mandatory licensing, be approved; and

b) the setting of the associated application fees as detailed below, be 
approved

i) an HMO with no more than 5 units of accommodation be set at 
£654.00 with any additional habitable rooms including bedrooms 
being charged at £23.00;

ii) renewal applications be charged at £412.00;

iii) costs associated with a change of HMO licence holder, if within 12 
months of previous licence being proposed be £306, (after a year the 
usual licence fee is applicable); and

iv) for landlords who have become members of the various accrediting 
schemes run county and nationwide, a 10% discount be applied.



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

23

33.   Community Plan 2017/18 Annual Report 

Members considered the report which set out the annual monitoring for the second 
year (2017/18) of the Sevenoaks District Community Plan 2016-19.

The Community Planning and Projects Officer set out further details and advised 
that the Economic Community and Development Advisory Committee had received 
and noted the report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

34.   Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks 

The Portfolio Holder Direct & Trading presented a report which advised on the 
results of the Public Consultation carried out in August 2018 on ‘The vision for 
Bradbourne Lakes’ and sought approval to commission consultants to develop a full 
vision costed plan in order to be able to seek external funding. 

The Direct & Trading Advisory Committee had considered the report and had 
agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That 

a) the results of the Public Consultation be noted and the Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and external funding opportunities explored, and for grant applications 
to fund the proposed improvement and restoration works be submitted; 
and

b) the consultancy works (at an estimated cost of £60,000) be considered as 
a growth item for the 2019/20 budget.

35.   The Animal Welfare (Licensing Of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

24

The Portfolio Holder Direct & Trading Services presented a report which advised 
Members on the introduction of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, which came into force on 1 October 
2018 and sought agreement to a fee structure and enforcement approach. 

The Assistant Environmental Health Manager – Environmental Protection set out 
that the Direct & Trading Advisory Committee had considered the report and had 
agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That 

a) the changes by the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 be noted;

b) the associated fee structure as set out below, produced in accordance 
with DEFRA guidance, be agreed;

Licensing Activity New 
Application

Renewal 
Application

Current fee 
(no variation 
in new or 
renewal fee)

Animal Boarding £418 £374 £250

Selling of Animals £418 £374 £250

Hiring out horses 
(formerly riding 
establishments)

£483 £440 £278

Breeding of Dogs £402 £358 £250

Home Boarders £386 £342 £224

Dog Day Care £386 £374 N/A

Performing Animals £386 £342 £95 
(previously 
only 
registration)

Dangerous Wild Animal £418 £374 £343



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

25

Zoo (5 year licence) £2694 £2650 £3025

Impact of Star Rating

Star Risk Rating 1-2* 3-4* 5* 1-2* 3-4* 5*

Licence Period 1 2 3 1 2 3

Activity New Application Renewal

Animal Boarding £418 £209 £139 £374 £187 £125

Selling of Animals £418 £209 £139 £374 £187 £125

Hiring out horses 
(formerly riding 
establishments)

£483 £241 £161 £440 £220 £147

c) the enforcement approach be agreed in that initially (until April 2019) 
Officers be empowered to take a ‘light touch’ approach to enforcement, 
not seeking to enforce against a business operating without a licence 
(having not required one in the previous regime) subject to officers being 
satisfied that an imminent application would be received by the District 
Council; and

d) working with the Portfolio Holder Direct and Trading Services and Chief 
Officer Environmental and Operational Services, any update to the 
DEFRA guidance be brought into the scheme.

36.   Parking Management 2019/20 

The Portfolio Holder Direct & Trading presented a report which sought approval of 
the proposed parking management proposals for public consultation.  It was 
proposed to consult on freezing all charges on and off street across the district 
with the exception of a moderate increase to Bradbourne car park to keep abreast 
of inflationary pressures.  

The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services set out that the Direct & 
Trading Advisory Committee had considered the report and had agreed to 
recommend it to Cabinet subject the additional recommendation that a flexible 
multi-year approach be adopted, to allow the Council, as a local parking provider, 



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

26

to be more responsive to economic cycles as well as the needs of its customers and 
communities.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That

a) the parking management proposals for 2019/20 be agreed for 
consultation; and

b) a flexible multi-year approach be adopted, to allow the Council, as a 
local parking provider, to be more responsive to economic cycles as well 
as the needs of its customers and communities.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 12 October 2018.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
31, 33 and 34 take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in Minutes 32, 35 
and 36 take effect on 22 October 2018.


